the Valuation Date, in the range of 0.2x to 0.6x LTM revenues. At 0.4x LTM revenues, National�s 20-day average
stock price as of the Valuation Date of $2.27 appeared to be generally in line with market valuation parameters.

Next, Eureka Capital analyzed the potential value of National post-merger, taking into consideration both the potential
near-term synergies of approximately $1.8 million and likely costs associated with the merger. As noted above,

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-4

Opinion of National�s Financial Advisor 73

National provided estimates of both such synergies and costs to Eureka Capital, and Eureka Capital accepted such
estimates as reasonable without independent verification.

The table below lays out pro-forma results for the combined business as available to Eureka Capital on the Valuation
Date. Based upon representations made by National and vFinance, Eureka Capital determined that LTM financial

results for National and last nine months annualized results for vFinance were reasonable going-forward estimates for
the respective companies for purposes of this analysis.

($ in Thousands, rounded) National(1) vFinance(2) Combined Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Commissions $ 34,022 $24,696 $58,718 $ � $ 58,718
Net dealer inventory gains 11,677 12,913 24,590 � 24,590
Investment banking/Underwriting 10,601 4,387 14,988 � 14,988
Interest and dividends(3) 2,694 609 3,303 � 3,303
Transfer fees and clearing
services 3,784 5,633 9,417 � 9,417

Asset management 1,619 � 1,619 � 1,619
Other � 201 201 � 201
Total revenues 64,397 48,439 112,836 � 112,836
Compensation, commissions and benefits 51,534 38,993 90,527 (1,573 ) 88,954
Clearing and transaction costs 1,495 4,398 5,893 5,893
Occupancy and equipment costs 2,894 1,079 3,973 3,973
General & Administrative
expenses 6,662 4,884 11,546 (265 ) 11,281

Total operating costs 62,585 49,354 111,939 (1,838 ) 110,102
Other Income � 79 79 � 79
Income (loss) before income
taxes 1,812 (837 ) 975 1,838 2,813

Income tax provision(4) � � � � �
Net Income 1,812 (837 ) 975 1,838 2,813
Total Adjustments 800 657 1,457 � 1,457
Adjusted Net Income $ 2,612 $(180 ) $2,432 $ 1,838 $ 4,270

Notes:

(1) Based on LTM as of June 30, 2007.
(2) Based on annualized last nine months as of September 30, 2007.

60

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(3) vFinance interest and dividends revenues are based on information provided by National.

(4)National had approximately $9.7 million in net operating loss carry-forwards as of September 31, 2006. vFinance
had approximately $12.6 million in net operating loss carry-forwards as of December 31, 2006.

As shown, the combined National and vFinance business was projected to have revenues in excess of $100 million
and was expected to be profitable, assuming realization of the approximately $1.8 million in near-term synergies

[…]

revenues due to departmental synergies, cost savings on business insurance including but not limited to General

liability, Errors and Omissions and Directors and Officers Liability, salaries, clearing costs, benefits, professional fees
as well as other general and administrative costs. The pro forma information, while helpful in illustrating the financial

characteristics of the combined company under one set of assumptions, does not reflect the benefits of increased
revenues due to departmental synergies, cost savings on business insurance including but not limited to General

liability, Errors and Omissions and Directors and Officers Liability, salaries, clearing costs, benefits, professional fees

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 82

as well as other general and administrative costs and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results.
It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the combined company would have been had our

companies been combined during these periods.

69

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

Historical � December 31, 2007 Pro Forma
National vFinance Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Cash $1,485,000 $5,454,000 $1,770,000 (B)(E) $8,709,000
Deposits with clearing
organizations 402,000 631,000 � 1,033,000

Receivables with broker-dealers
and clearing organizations 5,067,000 � � 5,067,000

Other receivables, net 733,000 156,000 � 889,000
Advances to registered
representatives 3,915,000 35,000 � 3,950,000

Securities owned � � �
Marketable, at market value 1,100,000 817,000 � 1,917,000
Not readily marketable, at
estimated market value � 452,000 � 452,000

Fixed assets, net 311,000 801,000 � 1,112,000
Secured demand note 500,000 � � 500,000
Identifiable intangible assets, net � 3,288,000 12,923,000 (A) 16,211,000
Other assets 660,000 735,000 80,000 (B) 1,475,000
Total Assets $14,173,000 $12,369,000 $14,773,000 $41,315,000
LIABILITIES
Payable to broker-dealers and
clearing organizations $769,000 $� $� $769,000

Securities sold, but not yet
purchased, at market 332,000 177,000 � 509,000

Accounts payable, accrued
expenses and other liabilities 5,928,000 5,820,000 500,000 (C) 12,248,000

Notes payable, net of debt
discounts 887,000 � � 887,000

Senior subordinated convertible
promissory note, net of debt
discounts

� � 2,600,000 (B) 2,600,000

Capital lease obligations � 545,000 � 545,000
Total Liabilities 7,916,000 6,542,000 3,100,000 17,558,000
Subordinated borrowings 500,000 � � 500,000
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders� Equity

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 83

Common stock 172,000 548,000 (393,000 ) (D) 327,000
Additional paid-in capital 20,021,000 31,668,000 (14,323,000) (B)(D) 37,366,000
Accumulated deficit (14,436,000) (26,389,000) 26,389,000 (D) (14,436,000)
Total Shareholders� Equity 5,757,000 5,827,000 11,673,000 23,257,000
Total Liabilities and Shareholders�
Equity $14,173,000 $12,369,000 $14,773,000 $41,315,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

70

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Twelve Months Ended(1)

Historical Pro Forma
National vFinance Adjustments Combined

Revenues
Commissions $39,237,000 $25,869,000 $� $65,106,000
Net dealer inventory gains 15,729,000 12,707,000 � 28,436,000
Investment banking 9,097,000 5,020,000 � 14,117,000
Total commission and fee revenues 64,063,000 43,596,000 � 107,659,000
Interest and dividends 2,824,000 480,000 � 3,304,000
Transfer fees and clearing services 4,075,000 5,634,000 � 9,709,000
Other 1,857,000 943,000 � 2,800,000

72,819,000 50,653,000 � 123,472,000
Expenses
Commissions and fees 52,271,000 35,734,000 � 88,005,000
Employee compensation and related
expenses 7,464,000 5,979,000 915,000 (F) 14,358,000

Clearing fees 1,745,000 2,918,000 � 4,663,000
Communications 1,719,000 536,000 � 2,255,000
Occupancy and equipment costs 2,996,000 1,438,000 � 4,434,000
Professional fees 2,266,000 1,995,000 � 4,261,000
Amortization expense � 828,000 2,414,000 (G) 3,242,000
Interest 531,000 85,000 420,000 (H) 1,036,000
Taxes, licenses and registration 666,000 235,000 � 901,000
Other administrative expenses 1,789,000 2,652,000 � 4,441,000

71,447,000 52,400,000 3,749,000 127,596,000
Net income (loss) 1,372,000 (1,747,000 ) (3,749,000) (I) (4,124,000 )
Preferred stock dividends (409,000 ) � � (409,000 )
Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $963,000 $(1,747,000 ) $(3,749,000) $(4,533,000 )

Net income (loss) per common share,
basic $0.16 $(0.03 ) $(0.48 ) $(0.33 )

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 84

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic 6,042,646 54,805,200 7,750,000 13,792,646

Net income (loss) per common share,
diluted $0.13 $(0.03 ) $(0.48 ) $(0.33 )

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, diluted 9,669,531 54,805,200 7,750,000 13,792,646

(1)As reported in National�s audited Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2007. Derived
from vFinance�s audited Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007 and internal records.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

71

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2007
Historical Pro Forma
National vFinance Adjustments Combined

Revenues
Commissions $13,292,000 $7,276,000 $� $20,568,000
Net dealer inventory gains 4,194,000 3,023,000 � 7,217,000
Investment banking � 2,371,000 � 2,371,000
Total commission and fee revenues 17,486,000 12,670,000 � 30,156,000
Interest and dividends 930,000 89,000 � 1,019,000
Transfer fees and clearing services 1,311,000 1,389,000 � 2,700,000
Other 638,000 356,000 � 994,000

20,365,000 14,504,000 � 34,869,000
Expenses
Commissions and fees 16,203,000 10,734,000 � 26,937,000
Employee compensation and related
expenses 2,240,000 1,732,000 229,000 (F) 4,201,000

Clearing fees 613,000 745,000 � 1,358,000
Communications 356,000 132,000 � 488,000
Occupancy and equipment costs 864,000 348,000 � 1,212,000
Professional fees 588,000 553,000 � 1,141,000
Amortization expense � 207,000 604,000 (G) 811,000
Interest 73,000 20,000 105,000 (H) 198,000
Taxes, licenses and registration 130,000 44,000 � 174,000
Other administrative expenses 465,000 883,000 � 1,348,000

21,532,000 15,398,000 938,000 37,868,000
Net loss (1,167,000 ) (894,000 ) (938,000 ) (I) (2,999,000 )
Preferred stock dividends (85,000 ) � � (85,000 )

$(1,252,000 ) $(894,000 ) $(938,000 ) $(3,084,000 )

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 85

Net loss attributable to common
stockholders
Net loss per common share, basic and
diluted $(0.15 ) $(0.02 ) $(0.12 ) $(0.19 )

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 8,602,628 54,829,900 7,750,000 16,352,628

(2)As reported in National�s unaudited Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2007.
Derived from vFinance�s internal records for the three months ended December 31, 2007.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.